

ARGUED SEPTEMBER 14, 2023

No. 22-1031 and consolidated cases

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
Environmental Protection Agency

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR
PUBLIC INTEREST ORGANIZATIONS**

Sean H. Donahue
Donahue, Goldberg & Herzog
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

Ian Fein
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6147
ifein@nrdc.org

*Attorney for Respondent-Intervenor
Environmental Defense Fund*

*Attorney for Respondent-Intervenor
Natural Resources Defense Council*

Additional counsel listed in signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Ohio</i> Should Not Change the Standing Analysis Here.....	2
II. <i>Loper Bright</i> , If Applicable, Supports EPA’s Position Here.....	3
A. <i>Loper Bright</i> Does Not Excuse Petitioners’ Failure to Raise Their Statutory Authority Arguments at an Appropriate Time	4
B. EPA’s Interpretation Is the Best Reading of the Statute, and Should Be Upheld Under <i>Loper Bright</i>	6
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	11
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Coal. for Resp. Regul., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied in relevant part</i> , 571 U.S. 951 (2013)	9
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944).....	11
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	11
<i>Growth Energy v. EPA</i> , 5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1087 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2024).....	6
* <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	10

* Authorities on which Respondent-Intervenor Public Interest Organizations chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	10
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5, 10
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2040 (2024).....	5
* <i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Orton Motor, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
* <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	5, 7, 10, 12
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 10 Wheat. 1 (1825)	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7401(c)	8
*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	7, 8, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7521(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	4
*42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	6
Federal Register	
54 Fed. Reg. 22,652 (May 25, 1989).....	11

62 Fed. Reg. 31,192 (June 6, 1997)	11
65 Fed. Reg. 6698 (Feb. 10, 2000)	11
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	11
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	11
79 Fed. Reg. 23,414 (Apr. 28, 2014)	11
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)	11
89 Fed. Reg. 27,842 (Apr. 18, 2024)	6
